purchased by the governmental activities and contributed the business-type activities.

The transfers from the general fund to the street maintenance repair and nonmajor governmental funds were to provide
additional resources for current operations and also for principal payments of debt.  The transfer from the nonmajor
governmental funds to the general fund was to return unspent project monies to the originating fund.  The transfers from
the water, sewer and electric funds were for assistance of principal payments of debt.  These transfers comply with all
applicable laws.

CITY OF AMHERST
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

73

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental Activities

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported capital assets for the
right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the year ended December
31, 2022 was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   12/31/21   Additions   Deductions   12/31/22

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 1,408,648$   115,884$   -$   1,524,532$
  Construction in progress 2,402,732   1,511,155   (2,402,732)   1,511,155

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 3,811,380   1,627,039   (2,402,732)   3,035,687

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Buildings  5,570,142   431,384   -   6,001,526
  Improvements other than buildings 1,211,545   117,978   -   1,329,523
  Machinery and equipment 5,306,916   117,280   (12,657)   5,411,539
  Vehicles 4,207,309   177,073   (126,510)   4,257,872
  Intangible right to use leased equipment 10,267   12,341   -   22,608
  Infrastructure 45,747,811   2,786,460   -   48,534,271

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 62,053,990   3,642,516   (139,167)   65,557,339

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Buildings   (3,390,544)   (161,970)   -   (3,552,514)
  Improvements other than buildings (1,120,811)   (10,953)   -   (1,131,764)
  Machinery and equipment (3,623,097)   (226,004)   12,657   (3,836,444)
  Vehicles (3,408,991)   (172,275)   109,317   (3,471,949)
  Intangible right to use leased equipment -   (5,764)   -   (5,764)

  Infrastructure (18,647,242)   (1,446,033)   -   (20,093,275)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (30,190,685)   (2,022,999)   121,974   (32,091,710)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net  31,863,305   1,619,517   (17,193)   33,465,629

Governmental activities capital assets, net 35,674,685$   3,246,556$   (2,419,925)$  36,501,316$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

Governmental activities:

  General government 104,800$
  Security of persons and property 337,957
  Public health 49,348
  Community development 5,083
  Transportation 1,497,884
  Leisure time services 27,927

  Total depreciation/amortization expense 2,022,999$

CITY OF AMHERST
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

74

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Business-type Activities